

Sessions Case No. 149/2023
State V/s. Pooja & Ors
Exh.81, PW (07)

Deposition of Witness No. 07 for the State.

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that

My Name is : Anil Rajabhau Ingale,

Age : 27 years, Occupation: Agri and Driver

R/o. Ekurga, Tq. & Dist. Latur.

Examination-in-chief by ld. DGP Shri. S.V. Deshpande for State.

01. I am owner and possessor of Maruti Ertiga. Its number is MH-20, CS-9100. The incident took place on 18/07/2023. On that day at 12.30 pm I was present in Bus Stand of Ekurga. Rahul and Ram Ghute came to me. They told me that their uncle Hanmant Kathare was assaulted below the bridge of Dhakani. They asked me to come with them with my four wheeler. Accordingly, I went with them. I reached below the bridge of Dhakani and saw that, Hanmant was lying, Datta was present and two ladies were there. Hanmant Kathare was assaulted and having injury on his head. Datta, Ram and Rahul lifted Hanmant in my four wheeler. We took him to Sahyadri Hospital. The doctor of Sahyadri Hospital told us to took him to Civil Hospital. Accordingly, we took him to Civil Hospital. Pooja Kathare was also with us in four wheeler. Rahul Ghute asked Pooja about the incident. Pooja told to him that, two persons wearing black jacket assaulted Hanmant Kathare and went away. In Civil Hospital Hanmant was declared dead.

I can identify Pooja Kathare. The accused no.1 Pooja is the same. She is present in the court today.

Advocate for Accused no. 1 & 2 is absent.

Cross-examination by Mr. Bawge Adv. for the Accused 3

02. My statement was recorded on 20/07/2023. Police collected documents of my vehicle from me. Rahul and Ram are my friends. It is not true that, I am deposing false.

Cross-examination by Mr. G.P. Katale Adv. for the Accused no. 4

03. It is not true that, it is not my business, to drive four wheeler. It is not true that, I depend upon agricultural income only. It is not true that, I purchased the four wheeler for my personal use. I had stated to police that I purchased Eartiga Vehicle for my personal use. I have not registered my vehicle as a transport vehicle. The distance between my village and Dhakani is about 7 km. Ram and Rahul met me at 12.30 pm. After meeting them we started to go. I do not remember the time when we reached to Sahyadri Hospital. I also do not remember when we went to Civil Hospital. I did not meet the doctor. It is not true that, I am deposing false.

Cross Over.

No Re.

R.O. & A. C.

Sd/-

Date :- 15/04/2025

(V.V. Patil)
Sessions Judge, Latur.